

Nos. 14-1231, 14-1265

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

EDWARD D. SWIDRISKI III
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, S.E.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2891

RICHARD F. GRIFFIN, JR.
General Counsel

JENNIFER ABRUZZO
Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

QUICKEN LOANS, INC.)	
)	
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent)	Nos. 14-1231, 14-1265
)	
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	Board Case No.
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	28-CA-075857
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of case	3
I. Procedural history	3
II. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background	4
B. The Confidentiality Rule	5
C. The Non-Disparagement Rule.....	6
D. The Company tells former employee Lydia Garza that she remains bound by the Agreement.....	6
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	7
Summary of the argument.....	8
Standard of review	9
Argument.....	10
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s reasonable finding that the Company’s maintenance of the Confidentiality Rule violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
A. An employer may not lawfully maintain a rule that employees would reasonably construe as restricting discussion of terms and conditions of employment or other protected communications	13
B. The Company’s Confidentiality Rule is unlawfully overbroad.....	15
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s reasonable finding that the Company’s maintenance of the Non-Disparagement Rule violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act	28
A. An employer may not lawfully maintain a rule that employees would reasonably construe as restricting their Section 7 right to publicly criticize their employer within appropriate limits.....	28
B. The Company’s Non-Disparagement Rule is unlawfully overbroad	31
Conclusion	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	35, 36
<i>Aladdin Gaming, LLC</i> , 345 NLRB 585 (2005), <i>petition for review denied</i> <i>sub nom. Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 515 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007)	11, 14, 26, 36, 37
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 441 F.2d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	26
<i>Ark Las Vegas Rest. Corp.</i> , 335 NLRB 1284 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	36, 37
<i>Aroostook County Regional Ophthalmology Center v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 26, 27
<i>Automatic Screw Prods. Co.</i> , 306 NLRB 1072 (1992)	13, 17
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	14
<i>Beverly Health & Rehab. Servs.</i> , 332 NLRB 347 (2000), <i>enforced</i> , 297 F.3d 468 (6th Cir. 2002)	30, 34
<i>Bremerton Sun Publ’g Co.</i> , 311 NLRB 467 (1993)	22

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Brockton Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 294 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	17, 18
<i>Casino Ready Mix, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 321 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	38
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972)	14
<i>Chevron Mining, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 684 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	37, 38
* <i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	8,9,10,11,13,16,17, 18, 20, 24, 25, 27, 31, 33
<i>Claremont Resort & Spa</i> , 344 NLRB 832 (2005)	34
<i>Cnty. Hosp. of Roanoke Valley</i> , 220 NLRB 217 (1975), <i>enforced</i> , 538 F.2d 607 (4th Cir. 1976)	28
<i>Community Hospitals of Central California v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20, 21
<i>Davis Supermarkets, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 2 F.3d 1162 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Desert Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 91 F.3d 187 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556 (1978)	28

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Evergreen Am. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 362 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	9
* <i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	11, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Flex Frac Logistics, LLC</i> , 358 NLRB No. 127, 2012 WL 3993589 (2012), <i>enforced</i> , 746 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Fortuna Enters., LP v. NLRB</i> , 665 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Fresh & Easy Neighborhood Market</i> , 361 NLRB No. 8, 2014 WL 3778347 (July 31, 2014)	13, 20
* <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 15, 24, 27
<i>Hacienda de Salud-Espanola</i> , 317 NLRB 962 (1995)	28
<i>Hills & Dales Gen. Hosp.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 70, 2014 WL 1309713 (Apr. 1, 2014)	30, 33
<i>HTH Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 182, 2011 WL 2414720 (June 14, 2011), <i>enforced</i> <i>sub nom. Frankl v. HTH Corp.</i> , 693 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>IRIS U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 1013 (2001)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
* <i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	10, 11, 20, 25, 26, 36, 37
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village-Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	8, 11, 27, 35
<i>MCPc, Inc.</i> , 360 NLRB No. 39, 2014 WL 495815 (Feb. 6, 2014), <i>petition for review filed</i> , 3d Cir. Nos. 14-1379 and 14-1731	23
<i>Mediaone of Greater Florida, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 277 (2003)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>NCR Corp.</i> , 313 NLRB 574 (1993)	29
<i>NLRB v. Circle Bindery</i> , 536 F.2d 447 (1st Cir. 1976).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	25
<i>NLRB v. KSM Indus., Inc.</i> , 682 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>NLRB v. Local Union No. 1229, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers (Jefferson Standard)</i> , 346 U.S. 464 (1953).....	29, 31, 32
<i>NLRB v. Ne. Land Servs., Ltd.</i> , 645 F.3d 475 (1st Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	4
<i>NLRB v. S. Md. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 916 F.2d 932 (4th Cir. 1990)	30, 33
<i>NLRB v. Wash. Aluminum</i> , 370 U.S. 9 (1962).....	17
<i>Prof'l Porter & Window Cleaning Co.</i> , 263 NLRB 136 (1982), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 742 F.2d 1438 (2d Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>Richboro Cmty. Mental Health Council</i> , 242 NLRB 1267 (1979)	30, 33, 34
<i>Ridgely Mfg. Co.</i> , 207 NLRB 193 (1973), <i>enforced</i> , 510 F.2d 185 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>Santa Fe Hotel & Casino</i> , 331 NLRB 723 (2000)	28
<i>Stanford Hosp. & Clinics v. NLRB</i> , 325 F.3d 334 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	28
<i>Steelworkers, Local 14534 v. NLRB</i> , 983 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Sunshine Piping, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1371 (2007)	23
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	9

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	9
<i>Valley Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 351 NLRB 1250 (2007), <i>enforced</i> <i>sub nom. Nevada SEIU Local 1107 v. NLRB</i> , 358 Fed. App'x 783 (9th Cir. 2009)	28, 29, 32
<i>Wayneview Care Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 664 F.3d 341 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Weigand v. NLRB</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2015 WL 1740081 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 17, 2015)	38
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	37

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 8,10,11,12,14,16,17,18,20,21,
25,26,27,28,30,31,32,33,34,36
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 2,3,7,10,12,13,15,28,31
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))1
Section 10(d) (29 U.S.C. § 160(d)).....4
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) 2, 3, 9, 37
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....2

Regulations:

29 C.F.R. § 102.48(d)(1), (2)37
